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1. (a) Explain five users of accounting information. (10 marks)

(b)  The trial balance of Benda Traders prepared on 31 October 2017 failed to agree. The
following errors were subsequently revealed.

+ Credit sales of Ksh 10,720 to Victoria was omitted from the books.

* Discount received of Ksh 15,160 was debited to the discount received account.

* Rent expense of Ksh 10,800 was credited in the rent received account.

* A credit balance of Ksh 12 400 in the bank account was recorded as Ksh 14,200.
* A machine bought for Ksh 200,000 in cash was cntered in the purchases account.
* A cash sale of Ksh 20,000 was entered only in the cash book.

+ A credit sale of Ksh 400,000 to Grace had been entered in Tracy’s account.

Prepare:
(1) journal entrics to correct the errors above.

(ii) a suspense account to determine the difference in the tnal balance.

(10 marks)
2. (a) Soja Enterprises had the following transactions for the month of April 2017:
2017
April | Bought goods for Ksh 63,000 on credit from Chalo Wholesalers.

I35 Sold goods for Ksh 40,000 in cash.

20 Bought a motor vehicie for Ksh 2,660,000 from Mambo Motors
Limited on credit.

30 Paid salaries of Ksh 72,000 by cheque.

Enter the transactions above in the relevant accounts and balance off the accounts.
(8 marks)
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{b} The folowing information was extracted from the books of accounts af Chanzo Traders
tor the month of June 2016:

2016
June

1

12
12
15
18
21

24

Balances
¢ Cash Ksh 11,000
*  Bank Ksh 27,000 (credit)
Received cheques from the following debtors afier deducting a
5% discount:
Maiyo Ksh 95,000
Karoki Ksh 190,000
Issued the following cheques to creditors after deducting a 10%
discount:
Wamba Ksh 36,000
Waren Ksh 54,000
Cash sales amounted to Ksh 85,000
Bought turniture for Ksh 60,000 and paid by cheque
Sold extra equipment worth 25,000 and received cash.
Deposited Ksh 200,000 of cash in hand into the bank.
Paif Kiko Traders Ksh 18,000 by cheque.

Received cheques from the following debtors after deducting a
5% discount 1n each case:

Magu Ksh 80,000
Milton Ksh 120,000

Prepare a three-column cash book for the month of June 2016
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3. {a) The following information was extracted from the records of Sika Traders for the week
ended 26 March 2016:

2016
March | Sold goods for Ksh 20,000 to Odipo Traders on credit.
4 Bought goods for Ksh 80,000 from Chanzo Enterprises on credit.
5 Sold goods for Ksh 56,000 to Jeko Wholesalers on credit.
5 Sold goods for Ksh 68,000 to Alexander and Company on credit.
15 Odipo Traders returned goods worth Ksh 4.000.
16 Jeko Traders returned goods worth Ksh 16,000.

26 Bought goods worth Ksh 5,000 from Wasik Wholesalers on credit.

27 Returned goods to:
* Chanzo Enterprises worth Ksh 20.000.
*  Wasik Traders worth Ksh 2,000,
30 Bought goods from the following on credit:
* Bitak Wholesalers Ksh 12,000,
* Diko Sellers Ksh 7,800,
30 Sold goods to Paba Enterprises worth Ksh 24,000 on credit.

Enter the transactions above in the relevant journals and show the total amount of each
journal. (8 marks)

(b} Scko Trades operates a petty cash book on ‘imprest system’. On 1 May 2016, the petty
cashter received Ksh 5,500. The following transactions took place during the month of
May 2016:

2016
May 4 Bought stamps of Ksh 340.
4 Paid Ksh 850 for printing papers.
5 Paid Ksh 300 for bus fare.
5 Bought printing papers for Ksh 250.
6 Paid Ksh 560 for taxi.
16 Bougﬁt cleaning soap for Ksh 440,
27 Registered mail for Ksh 600,
31 Bought ball pens for Ksh 450.
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{ Enter the transactions above a: g petty cash book with the following analysis
columns:

» Postage

*  Stationery

*  Travelling

+  Miscellaneous

(i1) Show the balance to be carried forward at the end of the month.

(12 marks)
4. (a) Ratat Limited sells goods on credit terms. The following information relates to the
month of April 2016:
Ksh
Balances as at 1 April 2016
» Dcbit balance 8,500
« Credit balance 4,100
Credit sales 93,000
Dishonoured cheques 7,200
Bad debts recavered 550
Interest on debt 3,200
Returns inwards 25 600
Bad debts written oft ' 7,550
Amounts received from debtors:
* (Cash 18,200
¢ Bank 37,800
Cash refunded to debtors 200
Discount allowed 4,200
Set off to purchases ledger 5000
Balances as at 30 April 2016: .
» Debit balance 11,000
+  Credit balance” 800
Prepare a sales ledger control account as at 30 April 2016. (8 marks)
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(b)

The following balances were extracted from the records of Straight Sports Club for the

year ended 31 December 2016:

Subscriptions
Entrance fees
Groundman’s wages
Printing and stationery
Depreciation - Building
- Equipment
- Motor vehicle
- Furniture
Travelling expenses
Donations
Sale of raffies {net income)
Gate fees
Canteen receipts
Telephone
Motor vehicles maintcnance
Honorarium
Sundry income
Repairs on building
Meeting expenses

Cantecn expenses

Ksh

2,000,000

—

630,000
270,000
190,000
370,000
430,000
216,000
185,000
108,000

135,000

540,000
490,000

75,000
122,000
458 000
390,000

60,000
850,000
239,000

40,000

On 31 December 2016, subscriptions due amounted to Ksh 250 .000.

Prepare the income and expenditure account for the year ended 31 December 2016.
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5. (a) Explamm four differences between capital expenditure and revenue expenditure.
(8 marks)

1) The following trial balance was extracted {rom the books of account of Bota Enterpriscs
for the ycar ended 31 December 2016:

The trial balance as at 31 December 2016

e M

Dr. Cr.
Ksh Ksh
Inventory (1 January 2016) 1,550,000
Land and buildings 3500000
Machinery 5,000,000
Furniture and fittings 500,000
Purchases 10,600,000
Salaries and wages 3,700,000
General expenses 250,000
Rent 300,000
Capital 6,000,000
Loan 3,000,000
Postage 140,000
Stationery 130,000
Carriage inwards 280,000
Accounts payable 960 000
Purchascs returns 210,000
Sales 20,730,000
Carriage on sales 400,000
Repairs and maintenance 450,000
Accounts reccivable 3,000,000
Bad debts 60,000
Cash in hand 10,000
Cash at bank 640000
Sales returns 510000
Discounts received — 120,000
31,020,000 31,020,000
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Additional information:

*  Wages amounting to Ksh 210,000 was outstanding on 31 December 2016.
* Included n the general expenses is insurance premium of Ksh 60,000 paid for the
year 2017.
* A provision for doubtful debts at the rate of 5% is to be created.
» Depreciation is to be provided for as follows:
- Land and building at 2% per annum on cost,
- Machinery at 10% per annum on cost.
- Formiture and fittings at 15% per annum on cost.
» Interest on loan is at the rate of 9% per annum.
» The value of inventory as at 31 December 2016 was Kshs 1,490,000.

(1) Prepare the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2016.

(ity  Advise the management on two ways in which the fiem can improve the
performance in (i) above.
{12 marks)

6. (a) Explain each of the following accounting concepts:

(1) Realization concept
{(i1) Dual aspect concept
(it}  Materiality concept
{iv)  Objectivity concept.
(8 marks)
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(b)

The following is the trial balance of Kalo Traders as at 31 December 2016:

The trial balance as at 31 December 2016

Sales

Purchases

Rent

Lighting expenses
Salaries and wages
[nsurance

Land and buildings
Accounts receivables
General expenses
Accounts payable
Bank overdraft
Fixtures

Cash in hand
Drawings

Motor van

Motor expenses

Capital

Ksh

9,521,200
314.600
168 800

1,265,600

42,000

4.200.000

1266400
202,400

1,140,000
1,538,800
960,000
1,100,000
453,000

31,020,000

* Inventory as at 31 December 2016 was Ksh 1,666 400.

* Depreciation is provided for as follows:
- Motor van at Ksh 275,000
- Fixtures at Ksh 13,680

Ksh
11,517 600

400,000
82,400

10,173.000
31020000

(1) Prepare:
L. an income statement for the year ended 31 December 2016.
1. a statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016.
(ii) Advise the management on the action to take based on the cash position of the
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7. (a) The following is an extract of the cash book (Bank column) of Muwea Traders for the
year ended 31 December 2016:

Cash Book (Bank column)
Ksh Ksh
Receipts 1,469,000 Balance b/d 761 000
Balance ¢/d 554,000 Payments 1,262 000
2023 000 2023000

Additional information:

* All payments and receipts are made through the bank.

+ Bank charges amounted to Ksh 111.000.

* Cheques drawn amounting to Ksh 267,000 had not been presented to the bank for
payment.

¢ Cheques received amounting to Ksh 762,000 had been entered in the cash book
only.

» Apayment of Ksh 12,000 by cheque had been entered as a receipt.

¢ Acheque of Ksh 40,000 had been returned by the bank unpaid.

» Dividends of Ksh 62,000 had been credited directly by the bank.

* The bank statement on 31 December 2016 showed an overdraft of Ksh 1,162 000,

Prepare:
(1) an updated cashbook as at 31 December 2016.

(it) a bank reconciliation statement as at 31 December 2016.
{8 marks)

(b) The following information relates to Ruka Traders for the year ended
31 December 2016:

(1) Balances as at 1 January 2016:

Motor vehicles Ksh 7,700,000
Depreciation for motor vehicles Ksh 2,800,000
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(ii) Transactions during the yeur were as follows:

* Bought two new motor vehicles at a cost of Ksh 1,250,000 each on 1 July
2016.

* Two motor vehicles were sold on 1 July 2016. One had been bought for
Ksh 800,000 on 1 July 2014 and was sold for Ksh 400,000. The other motor

vehicle had been bought for Ksh 900,000 on 1 July 2014 and was sold for
Ksh 350,000.

(i1)  Ruka Traders depreciates its motor vehicles at tht; rate of 20% per annum on
straight line basis,

For the year ended 31 December 2016, prepare:

I. Motor vehicles account
1L Motor vehicles depreciation account

III.  Motor vehicles disposal account.
{12 marks)
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