2903/102 2907/102 2906/102 2924/102

2922/102 2925/102

FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING

November 2017 Time: 3 hours



THE KENYA NATIONAL EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL

DIPLOMA IN SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS MANAGEMENT DIPLOMA IN PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIPLOMA IN CO-OPERATIVE MANAGEMENT DIPLOMA IN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIPLOMA IN MARITIME TRANSPORT LOGISTICS

MODULE I

FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING

3 hours

INSTRUCTIONS TO CANDIDATES

This paper consists of SEVEN questions.

Answer any FIVE questions in the answer booklet provided.

All questions carry equal marks.

Candidates should answer the questions in English.

This paper consists of 11 printed pages.

Candidates should check the question paper to ascertain that all the pages are printed as indicated and that no questions are missing.

©2017 The Kenya National Examinations Council

1. (a) Explain five users of accounting information.

- (10 marks)
- (b) The trial balance of Benda Traders prepared on 31 October 2017 failed to agree. The following errors were subsequently revealed.
 - Credit sales of Ksh 10,720 to Victoria was omitted from the books.
 - Discount received of Ksh 15,160 was debited to the discount received account.
 - Rent expense of Ksh 10,800 was credited in the rent received account.
 - A credit balance of Ksh 12,400 in the bank account was recorded as Ksh 14,200.
 - A machine bought for Ksh 200,000 in cash was entered in the purchases account.
 - A cash sale of Ksh 20,000 was entered only in the cash book.
 - A credit sale of Ksh 400,000 to Grace had been entered in Tracy's account.

Prepare:

- (i) journal entries to correct the errors above.
- (ii) a suspense account to determine the difference in the trial balance.

(10 marks)

2. (a) Soja Enterprises had the following transactions for the month of April 2017:

2017

- April I Bought goods for Ksh 63,000 on credit from Chalo Wholesalers.
 - 15 Sold goods for Ksh 40,000 in cash.
 - Bought a motor vehicle for Ksh 2,660,000 from Mambo Motors Limited on credit.
 - Paid salaries of Ksh 72,000 by cheque.

Enter the transactions above in the relevant accounts and balance off the accounts.

(8 marks)

2903/102 2922/102 2906/102 2924/102 2907/102 2925/102 November 2017 (b) The following information was extracted from the books of accounts of Chanzo Traders for the month of June 2016:

2016

June 1 Balances

- Cash Ksh 101,000
- Bank Ksh 27,000 (credit)
- 4 Received cheques from the following debtors after deducting a 5% discount:

Maiyo Ksh 95,000

Karoki Ksh 190,000

7 Issued the following cheques to creditors after deducting a 10% discount:

Wamba Ksh 36,000

Waren Ksh 54,000

- 12 Cash sales amounted to Ksh 85,000
- Bought furniture for Ksh 60,000 and paid by cheque
- Sold extra equipment worth 25,000 and received cash.
- Deposited Ksh 200,000 of cash in hand into the bank.
- 21 Paif Kiko Traders Ksh 18,000 by cheque.
- 24 Received cheques from the following debtors after deducting a 5% discount in each case:

Magu Ksh 80,000

Milton Ksh 120,000

Prepare a three-column cash book for the month of June 2016

(12 marks)

easytvet.com

3. (a) The following information was extracted from the records of Sika Traders for the week ended 26 March 2016:

2016

March	1	Sold goods for Ksh 20,000 to Odipo Traders on credit.
-------	---	---

- 4 Bought goods for Ksh 80,000 from Chanzo Enterprises on credit.
- 5 Sold goods for Ksh 56,000 to Jeko Wholesalers on credit.
- 5 Sold goods for Ksh 68,000 to Alexander and Company on credit.
- Odipo Traders returned goods worth Ksh 4,000.
- 16 Jeko Traders returned goods worth Ksh 16,000.
- 26 Bought goods worth Ksh 5,000 from Wasik Wholesalers on credit.
- 27 Returned goods to:
 - Chanzo Enterprises worth Ksh 20,000.
 - Wasik Traders worth Ksh 2,000.
- 30 Bought goods from the following on credit:
 - Bitak Wholesalers Ksh 12,000.
 - Diko Sellers Ksh 7,800.
- 30 Sold goods to Paba Enterprises worth Ksh 24,000 on credit.

Enter the transactions above in the relevant journals and show the total amount of each journal. (8 marks)

(b) Seko Trades operates a petty cash book on 'imprest system'. On 1 May 2016, the petty cashier received Ksh 5,500. The following transactions took place during the month of May 2016:

2016

- May 4 Bought stamps of Ksh 340.
 - 4 Paid Ksh 850 for printing papers.
 - 5 Paid Ksh 300 for bus fare.
 - 5 Bought printing papers for Ksh 250.
 - 6 Paid Ksh 560 for taxi.
 - Bought cleaning soap for Ksh 440.
 - 27 Registered mail for Ksh 600.
 - Bought ball pens for Ksh 450.

2903/102 2922/102 2906/102 2924/102 2907/102 2925/102 November 2017

easytvet.com

- (i) Enter the transactions above (it a petty cash book with the following analysis columns:
 - Postage
 - Stationery
 - Travelling
 - Miscellaneous
- (ii) Show the balance to be carried forward at the end of the month.

(12 marks)

4. (a) Rafat Limited sells goods on credit terms. The following information relates to the month of April 2016:

	Ksh	
Balances as at 1 April 2016:		
Debit balance	8,500	
Credit balance	4,100	
Credit sales	93,000	
Dishonoured cheques	7,200	
Bad debts recovered	550	
Interest on debt	3,200	
Returns inwards	25,600	
Bad debts written off	7,550	
Amounts received from debtors:		
• Cash	18,200	
• Bank	37,800	
Cash refunded to debtors	200	
Discount allowed	4,200	
Set off to purchases ledger	5,000	
Balances as at 30 April 2016:		
Debit balance	11,000	
Credit balance	800	
Prepare a sales ledger control account as at 30 April 2016.		(8 marks)

2903/102 2922/102 2906/102 2924/102 2907/102 2925/102 November 2017

(b) The following balances were extracted from the records of Straight Sports Club for the year ended 31 December 2016:

	1	Ksh
Subscriptions		2,000,000
Entrance fees		630,000
Groundman's	wages	270,000
Printing and stationery		190,000
Depreciation	- Building	370,000
	- Equipment	480,000
	- Motor vehicle	216,000
	- Furniture	185,000
Travelling expenses		108,000
Donations		1,135,000
Sale of raffles	(net income)	540,000
Gate fees		490,000
Canteen recei	pts	75,000
Telephone		122,000
Motor vehicles maintenance		458,000
Honorarium		390,000
Sundry income		60,000
Repairs on building		850,000
Meeting expenses		239,000
Canteen expenses		40,000

On 31 December 2016, subscriptions due amounted to Ksh 250,000.

Prepare the income and expenditure account for the year ended 31 December 2016. (12 marks)

5. (a) Explain four differences between capital expenditure and revenue expenditure.

(8 marks)

(b) The following trial balance was extracted from the books of account of Bota Enterprises for the year ended 31 December 2016:

The trial balance as at 31 December 2016

	Dr.	Cr.
	Ksh	Ksh
Inventory (1 January 2016)	1,550,000	
Land and buildings	3,500,000	
Machinery	5,000,000	
Furniture and fittings	500,000	
Purchases	10,600,000	
Salaries and wages	3,700,000	
General expenses	250,000	
Rent	300,000	
Capital		6,000,000
Loan		3,000,000
Postage	140,000	
Stationery	130,000	
Carriage inwards	280,000	
Accounts payable		960,000
Purchases returns		210,000
Sales		20,730,000
Carriage on sales	400,000	
Repairs and maintenance	450,000	
Accounts receivable	3,000,000	
Bad debts	60,000	
Cash in hand	10,000	
Cash at bank	640,000	
Sales returns	510,000	
Discounts received		120,000
	31,020,000	<u>31,020,000</u>

2903/102 2922/102 2906/102 2924/102

2907/102 2925/102

November 2017

7

Additional information:

- Wages amounting to Ksh 210,000 was outstanding on 31 December 2016.
- Included in the general expenses is insurance premium of Ksh 60,000 paid for the year 2017.
- A provision for doubtful debts at the rate of 5% is to be created.
- Depreciation is to be provided for as follows:
 - Land and building at 2% per annum on cost.
 - Machinery at 10% per annum on cost.
 - Furniture and fittings at 15% per annum on cost.
- Interest on loan is at the rate of 9% per annum.
- The value of inventory as at 31 December 2016 was Kshs 1,490,000.
- (i) Prepare the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2016.
- (ii) Advise the management on two ways in which the firm can improve the performance in (i) above.

(12 marks)

- 6. (a) Explain each of the following accounting concepts:
 - (i) Realization concept
 - (ii) Dual aspect concept
 - (iii) Materiality concept
 - (iv) Objectivity concept.

(8 marks)

(b) The following is the trial balance of Kalo Traders as at 31 December 2016:

The trial balance as at 31 December 2016

	Ksh	Ksh
Sales		11,517,600
Purchases	9,521,200	
Rent	314,600	
Lighting expenses	168,800	
Salaries and wages	1,265,600	
Insurance	42,000	
Land and buildings	4,200,000	
Accounts receivables	1,266,400	
General expenses	202,400	
Accounts payable		400,000
Bank overdraft		82,400
Fixtures	1,140,000	
Cash in hand	1,538,800	
Drawings	960,000	
Motor van	1,100,000	
Motor expenses	453,000	
Capital		10.173.000
	31,020,000	31,020,000

- Inventory as at 31 December 2016 was Ksh 1,666,400.
- · Depreciation is provided for as follows:
 - Motor van at Ksh 275,000
 - Fixtures at Ksh 13,680
- (i) Prepare:
 - I. an income statement for the year ended 31 December 2016.
 - II. a statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016.
- (ii) Advise the management on the action to take based on the cash position of the firm.

(12 marks)

2903/102 2922/102 2906/102 2924/102 2907/102 2925/102

November 2017

9

easytvet.com

7. (a) The following is an extract of the cash book (Bank column) of Muwea Traders for the year ended 31 December 2016:

Cash Book (Bank column)

	Ksh		Ksh
Receipts	1,469,000	Balance b/d	761,000
Balance c/d	<u>554,000</u>	Payments	1,262,000
	2,023,000		2,023,000

Additional information:

- All payments and receipts are made through the bank.
- Bank charges amounted to Ksh 111,000.
- Cheques drawn amounting to Ksh 267,000 had not been presented to the bank for payment.
- Cheques received amounting to Ksh 762,000 had been entered in the cash book only.
- A payment of Ksh 12,000 by cheque had been entered as a receipt.
- A cheque of Ksh 40,000 had been returned by the bank unpaid.
- Dividends of Ksh 62,000 had been credited directly by the bank.
- The bank statement on 31 December 2016 showed an overdraft of Ksh 1,162,000.

Prepare:

- (i) an updated cashbook as at 31 December 2016.
- (ii) a bank reconciliation statement as at 31 December 2016.

(8 marks)

- (b) The following information relates to Ruka Traders for the year ended 31 December 2016:
 - (i) Balances as at 1 January 2016:

Motor vehicles Ksh 7,700,000 Depreciation for motor vehicles Ksh 2,800,000

- (ii) Transactions during the year were as follows:
 - Bought two new motor vehicles at a cost of Ksh 1,250,000 each on 1 July 2016.
 - Two motor vehicles were sold on 1 July 2016. One had been bought for Ksh 800,000 on 1 July 2014 and was sold for Ksh 400,000. The other motor vehicle had been bought for Ksh 900,000 on 1 July 2014 and was sold for Ksh 350,000.
- (iii) Ruka Traders depreciates its motor vehicles at the rate of 20% per annum on straight line basis.

For the year ended 31 December 2016, prepare:

- I. Motor vehicles account
- II. Motor vehicles depreciation account
- III. Motor vehicles disposal account.

(12 marks)

THIS IS THE LAST PRINTED PAGE.

2903/102 2922/102 2906/102 2924/102 2907/102 2925/102 November 2017